

Case No. 05-50170

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**GUILLERMO AGUILA-MONTES DE OCA,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Honorable Robert T. Benitez, District Judge**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ON
REHEARING EN BANC**

**DEBORAH S. SMITH
LAW OFFICE OF DEBORAH S. SMITH
7 W. SIXTH AVE., SUITE 4M
HELENA, MT 59601
(406) 457-5345**

**STEPHEN W. MANNING
IMMIGRANT LAW GROUP, PC
P.O. BOX 40103
PORTLAND, OR 97240
(503) 241-0035**

**LEE A. O'CONNOR
INDIANA LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
401 E. COLFAX AVE., SUITE 116
SOUTH BEND, IN 46617
(574) 234-8121**

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Categorical Analysis Is A Feature Of The Immigration Statute.	3
II. There Is Nothing New About Using The Categorical Analysis To Determine The Immigration Consequences Of Convictions.	4
III. The Categorical Rule In <i>Navarro-Lopez</i> Is Noteworthy Because It Simply Clarifies Prior Circuit Case Law.	8
IV. Divisible Statutes Are Amenable To Second Stage Categorical Analysis.	10
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ablett v. Brownell</i> , 240 F.2d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1957)	5
<i>Cisneros-Perez v. Gonzales</i> , 465 F.3d 386 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Estrada-Espinoza v. Mukasey</i> , 546 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Jean-Louis v. Attorney General</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009)	7, 10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. ____, 2010 U.S. LEXIS 2201 (2010)	6
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	6
<i>Li v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Navarro-Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 503 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2007)	1, 2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. ____, 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009)	7
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	6
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	6, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Aguila-Montes de Oca</i> ,	

553 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2009)	2, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 210 F. 860 (2d Cir. 1914)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson v. Day</i> , 51 F.2d 1022 (2d Cir. 1931)	5
<i>Wadman v. INS</i> , 329 F.2d 812 (9th Cir. 1964)	6

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(7)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(B)-(C)	3

Administrative Decisions

<i>Matter of Ajami</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 949 (BIA 1999)	11
<i>Matter of Babaisakov</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 306 (BIA 2007)	7
	iii

<i>Matter of Baker,</i> 15 I. & N. Dec. 50 (BIA 1974)	11
<i>Matter of R-,</i> 2 I. & N. Dec. 819 (BIA 1947)	8
<i>Matter of Short,</i> 20 I. & N. Dec. 136 (BIA 1989)	8
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino,</i> 24 I. & N. Dec. 687 (Atty. Gen. 2008)	7
<i>Matter of S-,</i> 2 I. & N. Dec. 353 (BIA 1945)	10, 11
<i>Matter of S-,</i> 2 I. & N. Dec. 362 (Att’y Gen. 1945)	10
<i>Matter of Sweetser,</i> 22 I. & N. Dec. 709 (BIA 1999)	11
<i>Matter of T-,</i> 2 I. & N. Dec. 22 (BIA 1944)	7
<i>Matter of Teixeira,</i> 22 I. & N. Dec. 316 (BIA 1996)	8
<u>Other Authority</u>	
<i>Op. of Hon. Cummings,</i> 37 Op. Att’y Gen. 293 (Att’y Gen. 1933)	7
